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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESUTTS

FOR THE qUARTER Ar{D SrX MOI{THS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Rs.in Lokhs

QUARTER ENDED SIX MOilTHS ENDED YEAR ENDED

5t.
NO

PARTICUI.ARS

30-Sep-20 3GJun-20 30-Sep-19 30-Sep-20 3GSep-19 31-Mar-20

(Unaudited) (Unauditedl
(Unaudited!
(Restatedl

(Unaudited)
(Unaudited)
(Restatedl

(Audited)

(1) (21 (31 (41 (s) (6)

I

il

Revenue from operations

Other income

294.29

22.36

400.69

2L.L7

403.40

15.92

594.98

43.53

765.54

33.99

7,754.73

81.38

ilt Total lncome (!+11) 316.65 42L.86 420.32 73851 799.5? 1,845.11

IV Erpenses

Purchases of stock in trade

Employee benefits expense

Finance Costs

Depreciation and amortisation expenses

Other expenses

22t.37

9.61

91.39

xi.70

222.87

L0.27

88.09

40.55

237.79

13.03

L03.72

52.38

M4.18

19.88

L79A8

77.35

0.48

462.78

26.70

207.M

101.18

158.53

923.95

s0.00

414.88

206.29

Tota! ergens6 (lvl 359.07 351.82 4(r.92 ,2049 797.98 L,763.75

V
Profit / (Lossl before exceptional items

and tax {lll-lVl
(42A2l- 50.04 13.tO 17,62 1.s5 82.36

VI Exceptional items

vil Proltt / (toss) before Tar (V-Vll (.|z.42) 60.04 13.40 L7.52 1.55 82.36

vilt Tax expense :

(1) Current Tax / MAT

Less : MAT Credit entitlement

(2) Deferred Tax Liability / (Asset) (1.16)

Lt.79

5.08

L.42

(7.421

9.25

4.16

(4.16)

3.92

1.42

lL.42l

18.50

10.01

(10.01)

37.01

tx Profit / (toss) for the period (Vll-ull) (fl.261 43.t7 4.15 13.7{' (16.esl 45.35

x
clther comprehensave lncome - Net ot
Tax

Not reclassified to Profit or Loss

Reclassified to Profit or Loss

6.76 1.61 6.44

(0.20)

8.37 (11.71)

0.06

(23.03)

xt Total Cornprehensiye lncome / (toss) (3..501 4tt.78 10.39 a.ot (28.60) 22.32

xil
Paid-up equity share capital (Face value

Rs. 10)
1,574.Cii2 851.20 8s1.20 \s74.4, 851.20 8s1.20

xilt Other Equity 2,71A.78

xlv

Earnings Per EquityShare of Rs.10/-

each (EPIS) [Not annualised] (in Rs.)
Basic and Diluted (for Continuing
Oneratinnl

{0.26} o.27 0.03 0,0!t (0.11) 0.29



UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND TIABILITIES A5 AT 30th SEPTEMBER 2O2O

Rs.in Lokhs

Particulars
As at

Sep 30,2020
(Unaudited)

As at
Mar 31,2020

(Audited)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment
(b) Other lntangible assets

(c) Financial Assets

(i) Loans

(ii) Other FinancialAssets

(d) lncome Tax Assets

(e) Other Non-current Assets

Totol non<unent ossets

Current assets

(a) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents

(iii) Loans

(iv) Other Financial Assets

(b) lncome Tax Assets

(c) Other current assets

Totol cuftent osseb
Totol Assets

7,067.87

1,308.34

0.11

37.40

L7.34

1.01

L,057.49

1,438.45

0.11

38.28

L9.67

2,432.07 2,564.O1

327.70

1,242.53

L.L7

3L.32

247.28

8.02

423.62

1,055.58

2.73

L4.40

329.27

8.91

1,858.02 1,834.01

4,290.09 4,398.O2

EQUITY AND L'AB'L'NES

Equrty
(a) Equity share capital
(b) Other Equity

Totol Equity

L'AB'UNES

Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

Toto I non-curre nt lio bi I ities

Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ii) Trade Payables

(1) Dues to micro enterprises and small enterprises

(2) Dues to creditors other than micro and small enterprises

l{u) 
tncome rax Liabilities

l(c) Other current liabilities

Itotot ruo" nt I iobi lities

Totol Equity bnd Liobilities

L,574.62

2,093.42

8s1.20

2,794.78

3,668.04 3,545.98

L79.29

97.67

3M.44
93.75

276.96 438.19

t27.44

1.90

LLg.34

4.15

92.25

721.85

107.53

9.30

10.01

6s.15

:145.09 313.85

4,29O.Ut 4,398.O2



UNAUD]TED STATEMENT OF CASH FTOWS AS AT 30th SEPTEMBER 2O2O

Rs.in Lokhs

Particulars
As at

Sep 30,2020
(Unaudited)

As at
Sep 3O 2019
(Unaudited)
(Restated)

As at
Mar 31,2020

(Audited)

179.48

19.88

(37.85)

(1.20)

l7.62

70.70

207.44

26.70

(32.43)

(1.s6)

1.55

o.17

(14.88)

414.88

50.00

164.22!.

(3.s4)

(2.13)

82.36

0.68

12.93

171.00 185.t14 tro8.60

188.62 186.99 490.96

95.91

(1s.ss)

31.50

(0.11)

(236.0e)

(2.80)

34.79

77.96

(1ss.69)

3.2L

6.92

0.14

111.35

299.97

(186.14)

0.Es

lt+s.42l
345.54

76.L2 (60.16) (6s.11)

A Cash flow from operating actMties

Net Profit before tox. per stotement of profit ond loss

P&L adjustments:

Depreciation & Amortisation

lnterest & Finance charges

lnterest income

Net gain on investments with Liquid funds (BSL-FRF Short Term)

' Profit on Sale ofAssets

Loss on Sale of Assets

Gratuity Contribution

Bad Debts

Operotino orofit before chanaes in workino copitol

Adjustments in Working Capital Changes:

Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables

Decrease/(increase) in Current Financial Assets

lncrease/(decrease) in trade payables, other liabilities and provisions

Changes in Other Current Assets

Operoting profit ofter chonges in working capitol before Tox

lncome Tax Paid adjustment of refunds

Net Cash generated / (usedl in operating activitaes (A) 375.09 (ss.31) 280.43

l4,s.74l

0.88

37.85

L.20

(s5.54)

32.43

1.55

(s5.7s)

0.15

(s3.8s)

5.19

(27.47)

64.22

3.54

(s.80) ue.2el (42.3s)

Cash flow from investing activlties

Purchase of fixed assets

Proceeds from Sale of Assets

lnvestment in Bank - Long Term

lnvestment in liquid funds - Net of redemption

lnterest received

Net gain on investments with Liquid funds (BSL-FRF Short Term)

Net cesh used in investing activities (B)

B

(1ss.s5)

(ls.88)

(s2.741

126.7Ol

(108.88)

(so.oo)

lt7s.44l l7e.ul (1s8.881

C Cash flow from financing activities

Borrowings net of repayments

lnterest paid

Net cash used in financing activities (c)

186.85

1,055.68

(218.04)

975.48

79.20

976.48

D NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVATENTS (A+B+CI

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning ofthe year

1,242.53 758.U 1,055.68CASH AND CASH EQUIVATENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD



Notes:

1. The standalone unaudited financial results for the quarter and six months ended 30th Sep 2020 have been subjected to
limited review by the statutory auditors. The results have been reviewed by the audit committee and approved and taken on
record by the Board of Directors at the meeting held on 12th November 2O2O.

2. The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with lndian Accounting Standards (lnd-AS) as prescribed under
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Rules made thereunder, as may be amended from time to time.

3.The earnings per share (EPS) reported for all the periods have been calculated based on the weighted average number of
equity shares for the respective periods taking into account the number of shares proposed to be allotted in terms of the
ftheme. Pursuant to the Scheme of amalgamation,72,34,200 equity shares have been allotted to the share holders of the
Transferor Company on 7th August 2020 and the trading approval from BSE has been obtained with effect from 1st October
2020.

4.The figures for the quarter and six months ended 30th September 2019 are restated on account of giving effect to
Amalgamation (appointed date: 1st Dec 2018) in accordance with lnd AS 103, and are not comparable with the earlier published

figures.

5. The company is engaged in the business of 'software product license and related services' and therefore, has only one

reportable segment in accordance with lnd-AS 108.

6. The Company has considered the possible effects that may result from COVID-19 on its operations including on the carrying

amount of trade receivables, and the Company is confident of recovering these assets. The impact of the pandemic may be

different from that estimated as at the date of approval of this financial results and the Company will continue to closely

monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

7. The above results forthe quarter and six months ended September 30, 2020 are available on the Bombay Stock Exchange

website. (URl:www.bseindia.com/corporates), and on the company's website (URL:www.odysseytec.com/investors)

8. Previous period's/year's figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to the current period

Chennai

Date : lllth ilovember 2020

B

Chairman & Managing Director



Sekar & Co.,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

"Montieth Court", 64 Montieth Road, Egmore, Chennai - 600 008
I : +91 - 44 - 2855 5000 e-mail : sekarandco2OlT@gmatl.com

INDEPENDENT AVDITOR',S EEVIEW REPO.RJ ON THE QUARTERI-Y ANp YEAR TO DATE
t/N4UDITEp FINANCIAI RESULTS OF THq qOMPANY pURSUANT TO REGULATTON 33 OF S.EB|

(LlsTlNG OBLIGATIONS AND DTSC.LOSURE REQUTREMENTS) REGULATTONS. 2,015. AS AMENDED

Review Report to
The Board of Directors of
ODYSSEY TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results
of Odyssey Technologies Limited ["the Company"] for the quarter ended 30th September
2020 and year to date from 1't April 2020 to 30th September 2020 (hereinafter referred to as

the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the
requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 20L5, as amended("Listing Regulations"), read with SEBI Circular No.
CIR/CFD/CM D1./8Ol2OL9 dated L9'nJuly 2019 ("the Circular").

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by
the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in the lndian Accounting Standard 34 "lnterim Financial
Reporting" ["lnd AS 34"] prescribed under Section L33 of the Companies Act,2013, as

amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles
generally accepted in lndia. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on

our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of lnterim Financial lnformation Performed by the
lndependent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia.

This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance

as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily

to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and

thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly,

we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us

to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the aforesaid

lndian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, has

not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2075 read with the Circular

including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material

misstatement.
For M/s. Sekar & Co.,

Chartered Accountants

Chennai

12th November 2O2O
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